(2) That part of the town of Broseley shown hatched black on Plan 2 which accompanies the Order.

18th July 1997. (491)

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990, SECTION 69

Notice of Designation of Conservation Area

Staveley Conservation Area Extension No. 2

Notice is given under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act Section 69 that the Chesterfield Borough Council has determined that the area described in the Schedule to this notice is an area of special architectural or historic interest the character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance and has therefore designated this area as a conservation area.

The effect of the designation of the conservation area is as follows:

- Conservation area consent will now be required for the demolition of all unlisted buildings (other than excepted buildings) in the area;
- Planning applications for development which would in the opinion of the local planning authority affect the character or appearance of the conservation area must be given publicity and representations received as a result of the publicity must be taken into account in determining the application;
- It becomes an offence subject to certain exceptions to cut down, top, lop, uproot, wilfully damage or wilfully destroy any tree in the area except with the consent of the local planning authority;
- The local planning authority are now under a duty to formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of the area.

A map of the conservation area may be inspected, free of charge, during normal office hours at the office of the local planning authority at the Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield.

Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Town Hall, Chesterfield S40 1LP.

SCHEDULE

The site of Nos. 21 and 23 High Street, Staveley, Chesterfield. (690)

HART DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Notice of Public Local Inquiry for the Consideration of Objections to the Deposit Draft Replacement Hart District Local Plan

Notice is hereby given that a local inquiry is to be held to consider objections to proposals for the Replacement Hart District Local Plan (June 1996), and previously published Pre-inquiry Changes (April 1997). The Local Inquiry will be held in the Council Chamber of the Hart District Council, Civic Offices, Fleet, commencing at 9.30 a.m. on Tuesday, 16th September 1997.

The Inspector appointed to hold the Local Inquiry is G. E. Roffey. (488)

C. James, Head of Strategy, Hart District Council

HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990, SECTION 69

Variation of Slinfold Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 section 69, Horsham District Council by resolution of its Planning and Development Committee dated 28th January 1997, has determined to vary the boundary to the Conservation Area of Slinfold. The area described in the Schedule no longer adds to the special architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, therefore the area is to be cancelled from the Conservation Area.

The effect of the variation to cancel part of the Conservation Area removes the following controls from that area:

(a) Where any application for planning permission for development of land in or adjacent to the Conservation Area is made to the Council and the development would, in the opinion of the Council, affect the character or appearance of the Conservation Area, the application will be subject to the special procedure in section 73 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (publicity for applications affecting Conservation Areas).

- (b) Anyone wishing to demolish a building or a part of a building within the Conservation area must, (subject to certain exemptions), first apply for consent from the Local Planning Authority.
- (c) Anyone wishing to cut down, top, lop or uproot, or wilfully damage or destroy any tree, within the Conservation area, must first give notice to the Local Planning Authority and may undertake the work only with the consent of the Local Planning Authority or after the expiry of a period of six weeks.

A map of the Conservation Area may be inspected, free of charge, between the hours of 8.45 a.m. to 5.20 p.m., Mondays to Thursdays, and 10 a.m. to 4.20 p.m. on Fridays, at the Directorate of Planning, Park North, North Street, Horsham.

M. J. Pearson. Chief Executive

SCHEDULE

Slinfold Conservation Area is to be varied by removing Tannery Close from within the Conservation Area. The Conservation Area boundary will follow the southern garden wall of Halland.

18th July 1997. (538)

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

Designation of Conservation Area: Royal Naval Armaments Depot, Marchwood, Hampshire

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the provisions of the above Act (sections 69 and 70), New Forest District Council hereby gives formal notice of the designation of a Conservation Area at the former Royal Naval Armaments Depot. The designation has taken place following public consultation; Royal Naval Armaments Depot Conservation Area, in the Parish of Marchwood, Hampshire.

The Conservation Area is designated to include the land described below:

The whole of the former Royal Naval Armaments Depot and Magazine Lane to include an area bounded by the creek on the south and the old boundary wall to the west.

The Local Authority believes the designated area to be "an area of special architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance".

Plans showing the precise extent of the Royal Naval Armaments Depot Conservation Area are available for public inspection between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., at Environment Services, New Forest District Council, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst. Copies will also be held by the Clerk to Marchwood Parish Council.

E. Malcolm, Environment Services

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire SO43 7PA.

(689)

HIGHWAYS ACTS

SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

The City of Salford (Patricroft Bridge, Eccles) Scheme 1997

The Council of the City of Salford, of Civic Centre, Chorley Road, Swinton M27 5DA, hereby gives notice that it proposes to make the following Order:

An Order under section 106 of the Highways Act 1980, which will authorise it to reconstruct a bridge over the navigable waters of the Bridgewater Canal at Patricroft, Eccles, Salford.

A copy of the scheme and the plans referred to in it as submitted to the Minister may be inspected, free of charge, of all reasonable hours at the offices of the Head of Law and Administration (Ref. G/IS), Civic Centre, Chorley Road, Swinton M27 5DA, for a period of 6 weeks from the date of publication of this Notice.

Any person may object to the making of this Order not later than 29th August 1997, by notice to the Secretary of State for Transport, Wellbar House, Gallowgate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4TD, and stating the grounds of objection. In the preparation of an objection